
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Aspden, Brooks, Gunnell and 

Looker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Non Voting Co-opted Members: 
 Sue Lister, York Older People's Assembly 

Peter Blackburn, LGBT Forum 
Sarah Fennell, LGBT Forum 
Rita Sanderson, The BME Citizens' Open Forum (York Racial 
Equality Network) 
Daryoush Mazloum, The BME Citizens' Open Forum ( York 
Racial Equality Network) 
Jan Jauncey, York Interfaith 
Revd. Paul Wordsworth, Churches Together in York 
Larry Hotchkiss, York Older People's Assembly 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Venue: Denham Room, Priory Street, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Group’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 10 March 
2009 at 5.00 pm. 
 



 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   (Pages 3 - 44) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Group 

held on 14 January 2009.  An “easy read” version of these 
minutes is also attached for members’ consideration. 
 

4. Chair's Report    
 Consideration will be given to setting a date for the SIWG 2009 

Development Day. 
 

5. City of York Council Democratic Services 
Equality Impact Assessment   

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 This report asks members of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
to consider and comment on the findings of the Equality Impact 
Assessment of Democratic Services. 
 

6. City of York Council Private Sector Housing 
Strategy Equality Impact Assessment   

(Pages 59 - 74) 

 This report asks members of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
to consider and comment on the findings of the Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2008-13. 
 

7. Community Issues    
 Community representatives and expert witnesses will have the 

opportunity to raise issues for consideration by Council services. 
 

8. Consultation about Improvements to York 
Railway Station   

 

 A presentation will be given by National Express about 
improvements to York Railway Station.  This will be followed by 
group discussion about issues arising. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jayne Carr 
 
Tel: (01904) 552030 
jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s
[...]
scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 14 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS VASSIE (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BROOKS, GUNNELL, LOOKER (VICE-CHAIR) AND 
SUE LISTER (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) 
AND RITA SANDERSON (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) 

EXPERT WITNESSES IN ATTENDANCE: 
DAVID BROWN (ACCESS GROUP) 
JIM DOHERTY (ACCESS GROUP) 
LARRY HOTCHKISS (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
CLAIRE NEWHOUSE (HIGHER YORK) 
MAUREEN RYAN (VALUING PEOPLE 
PARTNERSHIP) 
CAROLYN SUCKLING (ACCESS GROUP) 

APOLOGIES SARAH FENNELL (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER), JAN JAUNCEY (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER), LINDA MCELROY (EXPERT 
WITNESS), DARYOUSH MAZLOUM (NON-VOTING 
CO-OPTED MEMBER), PAUL WORDSWORTH 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), GEORGE 
WOOD (EXPERT WITNESS) AND GEORGE 
WRIGHT (EXPERT WITNESS)       

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

No interests were declared. 

26. INTRODUCTIONS  

Introductions were carried out and the new expert witnesses were 
welcomed to the meeting.  It was noted that Jack Archer would no longer 
be a representative of York Older People’s Assembly on SIWG and that 
YOPA had nominated Larry Hotchkiss as his replacement. 

27. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was one registration to speak at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Lynn Jeffries updated the Group on the setting up of a Disabled People’s 
Forum. The first open meeting of the Forum would take place on Thursday 
12 February 2009 at 12 noon at the York Racial Equality Network (YREN) 
offices. It was intended that, at the meeting, two representatives would be 
sought to serve on SIWG.  Thanks were expressed to YREN for facilitating 
the meeting and to those who had given their support in the setting up of 
the Forum. 

28. MINUTES  

It was noted that, at the meeting, approval had been given for both 
representatives of an equality strand to be of the same gender should it not 
otherwise be possible to fill a vacancy.  The Group confirmed that this 
arrangement should be on a temporary basis only and that the principle 
remained that there should be one male and one female representative to 
ensure gender balance. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Group, held on 19 
November 2008, be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

29. MATTERS ARISING  

Volunteers were sought to assist the Council’s Head of Licensing and 
Regulatory in drawing-up an accreditation scheme for taxi drivers. 

RESOLVED: That Jim Doherty and Geoff Henman (subject to his approval) 
be nominated to assist in the drawing-up of an accreditation 
scheme for taxi drivers1. 

Action Required  
To notify the Council's Head of Licensing and Regulatory of 
the nominations.   

GR  

30. CHAIR'S REPORT  

The Chair gave a PowerPoint presentation on Social Inclusion Working 
Group activity during 2008 (copy attached at Annex 1 of these minutes). 

The Group agreed that the “Help us Get it Right” day had been extremely 
useful and that this type of event was an excellent model for consulting 
and engaging with community groups.   Copies of the feedback report were 
tabled (copy attached at Annex 2 of these minutes). 

Clarification was sought as to whether student volunteers were still 
involved in the work of the Group.  Officers explained that the students had 
completed the report that they had been preparing and, as a number of the 

Page 4



students had subsequently graduated or been involved in preparations for 
their examinations, no further projects were planned at present. 

RESOLVED: That the Chair’s Report be received. 

31. PROJECT PROPOSALS FOR FUNDING IN 2008/9  

Members received an updated report on project proposals following on 
from the paper that had been considered at the meeting on 19 November 
2008.  Members were asked to offer their support to the outline project 
proposals expected to be funded from the SIWG projects support budget 
2008/9 for work to be carried out in 2009/10.     

The following options were put to the Group for consideration: 

• To support the projects outlined in Annex 1 of the report. 

• Not to support any of the projects in Annex 1 and to seek new 
project ideas. 

• To support some of the projects in Annex 1. 

Clarification was sought as to whether funding could be allocated to a 
group that had no formal connection with SIWG.  Officers confirmed that 
this was possible and that funding for a project had previously been 
allocated to the Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the following outline project proposals, as 
   detailed in Annex 1 of the report, be supported:

• SIWG Diversity Mobile Exhibition  £1,940 

• SIWG Diversity Day    £1,500 

• Supporting CANDI  (Children and Inclusion) 
Parents to offer Disability Training  £500 

• YREN/Young People’s Collaboration 
Regarding BME youth inclusion  £500 

(ii) That the Group recommended that the remaining 
funding of £660 be retained for contingencies. 

(iii) That the project to develop a diversity mobile 
exhibition be led by YREN. 

(iv) That the Diversity Day project be led by the York Older 
People’s Assembly (YOPA) and, in view of their 
expertise in arranging events, the Lesb
[...]
board had been put in place. 

• Not to appoint disability community co-opted non-voting 
representatives on SIWG until the CIL management board was in 
place, drawing on the advice of current disabled expert witnesses in 
the meantime. 

• To seek two co-opted non-voting representatives from amongst the 
45 disability community groups currently listed in the York Citizens’ 
Guide. 

Discussion took place as to whether it would be appropriate to defer 
making a recommendation regarding the membership of the Group at this 
time in view of forthcoming developments regarding a Disabled People’s 
Forum and the establishing of the Centre for Independent Living.  It was, 

Page 6



however, agreed that it was important that this issue was addressed as 
soon as possible. The Group could, in the future, review its composition 
and make further recommendations to Council as appropriate. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That it be recommended to the Executive that the 

following community groups, be invited to nominate 
co-opted non-voting representatives to serve on SIWG 
until such time as an umbrella group was in place to 
represent the views of disabled people1: 

• Access Group (physical and sensory disabilities) 

• York People First  (learning disabilities) 

• Valuing People Partnership (learning disabilities) 

• York Mental Health Forum (mental health) 

(ii) That it be requested that efforts be made by the 
Council to support the swift establishment of a 
Disabled People’s Forum. 

REASON: To ensure that there is appropriate disability community 
representation on SIWG. 

Action Required  
1 To forward the recommendation to the Executive for 
consideration   

GR  

33. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND SINGLE EQUALITY 

SCHEME  

Members received a report outlining the approach to the Council’s Equality 
and Inclusion Strategy and Single Equality Scheme 2009-12 that followed 
on and updated: 

• Pride in Our Communities, the Equality Strategy and Schemes 
2005-8 and 

• The Single Corporate Equality Scheme for the period July 2008 to 
July 2009 

The report also outlined past and future consultation to offer the 
opportunity to people from the equality strands to influence the contents of 
the strategy and scheme 2009-12. 

The first draft of the strategy and single equality scheme 2009-12 would be 
brought to SIWG for consideration and comments in Spring 2009, before 
being submitted to the appropriate Council decision making meeting for 
approval by Summer 2009. 

Discussion took place as to ways in which young people were represented 
on SIWG.  It was noted that the Group included expert witnesses from the 
Young People’s Service and Higher York.  It was agreed that it was also 

Page 7



important that every effort was made to include young people when 
consultation and engagement events were held.  

Concerns were expressed that the recent Cycle Survey had not included 
equalities data.  The Chair informed the Group that he continued to raise 
the issue of the collecting of equalities data as it was imperative that this 
information was requested as a matter of routine when surveys were 
carried out.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

REASON: To inform members about the development of the equality 
and inclusion strategy and schemes 2009-12. 

34. ENGAGING WITH THE EQUALITY STRANDS - SMALL GROUP 

DISCUSSION  

Members received a report outlining how people from the equality 
communities were currently engaged with SIWG. Small groups were 
formed to consider the discussion paper attached as Annex 1 to the report.  
The written feedback from the groups was forwarded to the Equalities and 
Inclusion Officer and would be discussed further at the Group’s 
Development Day in February 2009.  Information gathered from this 
meeting and the Development Day would be used to draft an Engagement 
Strategy for SIWG. 

RESOLVED: That the issues raised in the group discussions regarding the 
following issues be considered when the Engagement 
Strategy 2009-12 was being drafted1: 

• Co-opted non-voting representatives 

• Expert witnesses 

• Community participation and engagement events 
  
REASON: To ensure that SIWG includes as many people from the 

equality strands as possible in its work. 

Action Required  
1 To ensure the feedback is taken into account when 
Engagement Strategy is drafted   

GR  

35. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  

The Group were updated on forthcoming events: 

• International Women’s Week would take place from 7-14 March 
2009.  Further information was available from 
www.yorkwomen.org.uk

Page 8



• York Older People would be holding an event on Monday 19 
January 2009 at 2.00 pm at St Saviour Gate.  Speakers would 
include representatives from Yorkshire Housing (new handyperson 
service) and the Fire Service (fire safety in the home). 

• Real People Theatre production of “Holding the Granny” would take 
place on Thursday 12 March 2009. 

Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Social Inclusion Working 
Group (SIWG)
Chair’s Report  

November 2007-December 2008

M
in

u
te

 A
n
n

e
x

P
a
g
e
 1

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Overall 

• Developed the way 
we work

• Developed SIWG 
grants 

• Involved  more 
people

• Looked at important 
plans  and services 

• Looked at Council 
Equality Impact 
Assessments

P
a
g
e
 2

P
a

g
e
 1

2



Developing our Group
• First Development Day

• Looked at objectives

• Planned our work and 
use of money

• Inclusive meetings 

• More people joined us

• Developed joint 
projects

P
a
g
e
 3

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Using SIWG money 
Helped us to:

• Communicate with the 
community  

• Gather information 
from the community

• Co-fund an Inclusive City 
Forum scheme

P
a
g
e
 4

P
a

g
e
 1

4



Involving more people
• Expert witnesses
• Student-volunteers
• “Disabled People 
Together” day

• Community surgeries 
• “Help us to Get it 
Right” day (the EIAs
[...]
    

 

The views that were put forward 

would be discussed further at the 

Group’s Development Day in February. 

They would also be used when the 

Engagement Strategy for SIWG was 

written. 

 

Page 44



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group  11 March 2009 
 

Report of the Director of People and Improvement 
 

CYC Democratic Services - Equality Impact Assessment 

Summary  

 
1. This report asks members of the Social Inclusion Working Group 

to consider and comment on the findings of the Equality Impact 
Assessment of Democratic Services. 

Background 

2. Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) help council officers to 
identify any negative effects Council policies strategies and 
procedures may have on groups of people protected by equality 
legislation, so as to eliminate or minimise them.  

3. The EIA attached in Appendix 1 relates to the Democratic 
Services in the Council. 

4. Democratic Services develop support and scrutinise the political 
management structures in York. They have three sections: 

� Democracy support and Members Support  
� Scrutiny, and 
� Civic 

 

Consultation 

5. Equalities legislation requires the Council to engage with equality 
groups to check the findings of EIAs before they are finalised. 

6. The SIWG EIAs Fair day (Help us to Get it Right Day) on 5 
November 2008 considered a number of EIAs, but as the 
Democracy EIA was still being drafted at the time it is now being 
brought to the Group for consideration and comment. 

Agenda Item 5Page 45



 

 2 

Options 

7. N/A 

Analysis 

8. N/A 

Corporate Priorities  

9. Democratic Services contribute to all corporate priorities. 

Implications 

10. Financial – None 

11. Human Resources (HR) – None 

12. Equalities - Community contribution to and feedback on the 
findings of Equality Impact Assessments supports making York 
an inclusive city and meets Council Equality objectives as well as 
SIWG objectives. 

13. Legal - Community enga
[...]
inutes and Matters Arising
	Easy Read Minutes of January2009 meeting

	5 City of York Council Democratic Services Equality Impact Assessment
	Democratic Services Equality Impact Assessment Appendix 1

	6 City of York Council Private Sector Housing Strategy Equality Impact Assessment
	Private Sector Housing Equality Impact Assessment - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 11 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
NON-VOTING  
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

COUNCILLORS VASSIE (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BROOKS, GUNNELL AND LOOKER (ITEMS 
36 AND 38-42) 
 
PETER BLACKBURN – LGBT 
LARRY HOTCHKISS – YORK OLDER 
PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JAN JAUNCEY – YORK INTERFAITH 
SUE LISTER – YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY 
DARYOUSH MAZLOUM – YORK RACIAL 
EQUALITY NETWORK (YREN) 
PAUL WORDSWORTH – YORK 
INTERFAITH 

EXPERT 
WITNESSES 
 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

NICOLA BEDFORD – HIGHER YORK 
JOHN BETTRIDGE – MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM 
DAVID BROWN – YORK ACCESS GROUP 
MAUREEN RYAN – VALUING PEOPLE 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
SARAH FENNELL,   RITA SANDERSON,  
FIONA WALKER AND GEORGE WRIGHT 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was one registration to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



Verna Campbell, Chair of Campaign Against Barriers at York 
Station (CABYS), expressed concerns at the problems that 
could be created for infirm or disabled people by the introduction 
of barriers at the station (agenda item 8 – minute 43 refers).   
 
Concerns were expressed about the proposed changes, 
including: 

• Problems that would be caused because there would be 
no easy access to the station from the short-term car park.  
This car park was frequently used by people 
accompanying elderly or disabled people to the station. 

• Ticket barriers would cause difficulties for frail, elderly or 
disabled passengers and those with luggage. 

• The proposed arrangements were likely to result in 
congestion, for example around the barriers, which would 
cause problems for travellers. 

• Some people found ticket machines difficult to use.  
 
 

38. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the meeting of the 
     Group, held on 14 January 2009, be 

 approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
It was noted that, in the proposed additions to the membership 
of SIWG, the Access Group were to be invited to nominate only 
one representative even though the group included people with 
physical and sensory disabilities.    
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That, should they wish to do so, the 

Access Group be permitted to alternate 
their representative to ensure that the 
views of those with physical and sensory 
disabilities were heard. 

 
 

39. CHAIR'S REPORT  

 
(i) SIWG Development Day 2009  

 
Consideration was given to setting a date for the SIWG 
2009 Development Day. 

 



RESOLVED: That the SIWG Development Day be 
held on Wednesday 20 May 2009. 

 
(ii) Membership of the Group 
 

Tribute was paid to the work that former members of 
SIWG had carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: That thanks be recorded to Jack Archer, 

who had formerly served as a 
representative of the York Older 
People’s Assembly and Lynn Jeffries, 
who had previously represented disabled 
people, for the contribution that they had 
made to the Group. 

 
 

40. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 
Members of the Group received a report seeking their views on 
the findings of the Equality Impact Assessment of Democratic 
Services.   
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained the work of the 
department and sought the views of the Group as to how 
improvements could be made.  The following suggestions were 
put forward: 
 
1. Written and Verbal Information  
 

• Comic sans is the preferred font for many users. 

• Font size 14 is preferred.  

• Improvements need to be made to the Council website 
as information is not easily accessible. 

• Sometimes organisations prepare written documents in 
different languages but this tends to get stockpiled and 
go out of date.  It is better for the information to be 
available electronically and produced on demand. 

• Although agenda papers give information about access 
arrangements this needs to be better promoted.   

• It would be better for documents to be personalised on 
request in order to meet the specific needs of 
individuals e.g. large font size, easy-read version or in 
another language. 



• When documents are emailed the format can be 
amended by the reader to meet their needs e.g. 
increasing font size.  This is not possible for PDF 
documents. 

 
2. Procedures 

 

• Council procedures should be modernised and 
made easier to understand. 

 
3. Members Support and Training 
 

• It needs to be made clear to the public that all 
strands of the equalities are encouraged to stand for 
election and that if they have specific needs 
appropriate support will be in place. 

• More action needs be taken to raise the profile of the 
work that councillors carry out.  Information should 
be available in places like the library. The role of the 
councillor should be more prominent on the Council 
website. 

• Careful consideration should be given to the timings 
of meetings. 

• The Group welcomes the proposal to offer equalities 
training to councillors but notes that not all 
councillors attend training sessions. 

 
4. Mayoralty 
 

• The Group welcomes the proposal that the Lord 
Mayor’s engagements diary will be more formally 
monitored to ensure that it supports engagements 
and visits to groups representative of the equality 
strands. 

• Consideration should be given to The Lord Mayor 
hosting a reception for representatives of the 
equality strands on an annual basis. 

 
5. Mansion House and Guildhall Facilities 
 

• Praying/contemplation facilities should be available. 

• The situation in respect of the bell at the Mansion 
House should be addressed as soon as possible as 
it is extremely demoralising for a member of the 



public to seek assistance in this way and for this to 
go unheard. 

• The refurbishment of the toilet for disabled people 
that is adjacent to Committee Room 2 should be 
treated as a priority to ensure that it is fully 
accessible. 

 
6. Performance Management 

 

• Whilst the Group welcomes the proposal to collect 
data to help understand how effective the measures 
outlined in the Equality Impact Assessment have 
been, there are concerns that some people may find 
the questionnaires to be intrusive.  The Group would 
not wish such arrangements to deter members of 
the community from attending or participating in 
council meetings or from using facilities such as the 
Mansion House and Guildhall.          

 
The Group was informed that the questionnaire 
would be brought to the Group for consideration in 
due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That Democratic Services be requested 
to take into account the comments and 
suggestions put forward by SIWG.  

 
 

41. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

STRATEGY EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 
Members of the Group received a report seeking their views on 
the findings of the Equality Impact Assessment of the Private 
Sector Housing Strategy 2008-13. 
 
Copies of the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2008-13 were 
circulated and a presentation was given on the key issues.  The 
strategy set out how the council and its partners would work to 
help improve the condition and management of owner occupied 
and privately rented homes in York. 
 
Members of the Group put forward the following comments: 
 

• There was insufficient reference to sexual orientation.  (It 
was noted that customer satisfaction surveys included this 



information but that it had not been included in the stock 
condition survey). 

• More consideration should be given to issues in respect of 
racial tension – YREN would be able to provide 
information as to reported incidents of harassment. 

• Some residents had perceived the questionnaires to be a 
form of prying by the Council even though completion of 
them was on a voluntary basis only.   This was a 
communication issue that should be addressed when 
future surveys of this type were carried out. 

 
Larry Hotchkiss informed officers that he had ideas about a new 
concept in respect of housing issues and it was agreed that he 
would forward his suggestions to officers after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be requested that the comments and 

suggestions put forward by SIWG be taken 
into account in the implementation of the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy 2008-13. 

 
 

42. COMMUNITY ISSUES  

 
(i) Project Proposals for Funding in 2008/9 

 
Sue Lister informed the Group that there was insufficient 
time in which to arrange the proposed SIWG Diversity Day 
for 2009. She was therefore seeking approval for the 
funding of £1,500 that had been allocated for the Diversity 
Day to be used to develop a community impetus for the 
event, which could then be held in May 2010.  The funding 
allocated for 2008/9 could be used for purposes such as 
the creation of a working group to arrange the event and 
to prepare flyers and leaflets about the day, which could 
be handed out at other festivals.    

 
RESOLVED: That further information on the proposal 

be forwarded to the Equalities Officer for 
consideration at the next meeting.   

 
(ii) Representation from York Interfaith 
 

Jan Jauncey informed the Group that Corry Hewitt would 
be replacing her as representative of York Interfaith on 
SIWG.  The Chair thanked Jan for the work that she had 



carried out and the contribution that she had made to the 
Group.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
 

43. CONSULTATION ABOUT IMPROVEMENTS TO YORK 

RAILWAY STATION  

 
Representatives from National Express gave a presentation on 
the proposed improvements to York Railway Station.   
 
The presentation included: 

• Improvements made over the last decade 

• Recent improvements 

• Proposals for 2009/2010 

• The future vision 
 
Diagrams of the proposed automatic ticket gates were also 
circulated. 
 
The Group was informed that representatives from National 
Express had previously met with the Campaign Against Barriers 
at York Station (CABYS) and were keen to hear the views of 
SIWG.   
 
The proposal to install automatic ticket gates was part of the 
franchise commitment and was very much supported by the 
Government.  It was a key policy of the rail industry.   
 
The Group was shown a map of the proposed developments 
and it was noted that the long-term aspiration was to work with 
the council to provide a new bridge, which would link to the city 
centre.  
 
Members of the Group put forward their views and questions 
about the proposals and representatives from National Express 
responded to the points put forward: 
 

• Easy access from the short-term car park to the station is 
essential, particularly as this car park is often used by carers 
who are accompanying elderly or disabled travellers. 
There would be a dedicated walkway from the car park to the 
station. Phase B of the plans would include the 
improvements in respect of the Scarborough Road bridge. 

 



• Will it be possible for a carer to accompany a passenger onto 
the station platform? 
Yes.  They would obtain a pass from a member of staff.  An 
assisted travel scheme is also in place whereby passengers 
can arrange in advance for support to be provided on their 
journey. 

 

• Would the same apply if you wanted to meet a friend, relative 
or colleague on the platform? 
Yes.  You would ask a member of staff for a pass. 
 

• How would parents with several children be able to cope with 
a ticket barrier? 
Staff would be available to assist.  Wide aisle gates would 
also be in place for those with buggies or for wheelchairs. 

 

• Could luggage become trapped in the barriers? 
Sensors would be in place to prevent the paddles on the 
machine from closing.  Wider gate access would also be 
available. 

 

• What would happen if there was a power cut? 
The gates would open automatically. 

 

• Why is funding being invested in this way when it could be 
used to employ more ticket inspectors? 
There will still be guards on trains.  National Express is 
contractually committed to installing automatic ticket gates. 
They bring benefits. 

 

• Do you have figures as to the amount of money that is lost 
through ticket evasion? 
Although we are not prepared to state the amount involved, 
the issue of fraud and fare evasion is a big concern for 
National Express.  The fact that the franchise is prepared to 
invest around £1million in gating alone is an indication of how 
seriously the matter is taken.   The money saved will be 
reinvested back into the railways. 

 

• Can arrangements be put in place to allocate a place for 
prayer and reflection?  York has many tourists who use 
station and the city is also visited by religious travellers. 
We will take back the request and give further consideration 
to this matter. 

 



• The proposed changes do not acknowledge the historical 
status of York Station. 
National Express takes its obligations as custodian of York 
Station very seriously.  It is committed to maintaining and 
enhancing the buildings.  The improvements that it has made 
at stations such as Durham have won awards.  
Representatives from National Express have met with the 
“Cultural Quarter” – Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee and that 
meeting had focussed more on the cultural implications.  The 
ultimate aim is for the station to link in with the development 
of the “Cultural Quarter”.  National Express is committed to 
support the master plan for the listed building. 

 

• The station is an iconic building.  The proposed 
arrangements will make it exclusive and only available to 
travellers. 
The building will not be exclusive.  Visits can be arranged for 
those who are interested in its history and design. 

 

• How will the proposed changes improve security? 
There have been incidents of vandalism to the male toilets at 
York Station and of people using the waiting rooms overnight 
and leaving them in an undesirable condition.  Where other 
franchises have introduced ticket barriers such incidents 
have reduced, as have incidents of violence and threatened 
violence to staff. 

 

• Could improvements be made to the way in which 
passengers are notified when trains are delayed or platform 
changes are necessary?  The use of an audio system is not 
helpful to passengers who have hearing difficulties or for 
whom English is not their first language.  They are reliant on 
asking a member of staff to notify them if a change is 
announced.  It would be beneficial for such announcements 
to be made in a visual form as well as by an audio system. 
National Express will look into this possibility.   
 

• People with learning disabilities or for whom English is not 
their first language may find it difficult to cope with the 
machines. 
The barriers will be manned at peak times.  Video support 
will be available and the gates can be opened randomly.  
There will be ticket machines for people entering from 
Leeman Road and the long-stay car park. 

 



• Has an Equality Impact Assessment been carried out in 
respect of the proposals to consider how different equality 
groups will be affected? 
That is one of the reasons why National Express is meeting 
with SIWG. 

 
Members of the Group reiterated their concerns regarding the 
proposed changes. A key issue remained the access from the 
short-term car park.   There were also concerns that the barriers 
and ticket machines would pose difficulties for disabled 
passengers or those for whom English was not their first 
language. 
 
The representatives from National Express stated that they 
understood the importance of the railway station to York and 
recognised that they were custodians of the station.  They were 
keen to engage with community groups and work in partnership 
with them.  Further comments from members of the group were 
welcome and should be forwarded to them.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a copy of the Equality Impact 

Assessment template used by the 
Council be forwarded to National 
Express1. 

 
(ii) That the Executive be requested to give 

full consideration to the issues raised by 
SIWG in respect of the proposed 
changes to the station and to the 
Equality Impact Assessment when this 
was submitted by National Express. 

 
Action Required  
Copy of EIA template to be sent to National 
Express   
 

 
GR  

44. FIRST YORK  

 
Concerns were expressed at the impact that the proposed cuts 
to the bus services provided by First York would have on 
members of the community, particularly young people and the 
elderly. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That a letter be sent to First York 
expressing the concerns of SIWG 
regarding the proposed cuts and the 
implications for members of the 
community. 

   
(ii) That a representative from First York be 

invited to attend a meeting of SIWG to 
discuss issues in respect of bus service 
provision. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.15 pm]. 


